
Resolution to Revise Cass County 

2019 Five Year Road Program 

Resolution No.  2018-023

Unforeseen circumstances have arisen since adoption of the approved Secondary Road Construction Program, and 
previous revisions, requiring changes to the sequence, funding and timing of the proposed work plan,  

  

The Board of Supervisors of Cass County, Iowa, in accordance with Iowa Code section 309.22, initiates and 
recommends modification of the following project(s) in the accomplishment year (State Fiscal Year 2019), for approval 
by the Iowa Department of Transportation (Iowa DOT), per Iowa Code 309.23 and Iowa DOT Instructional 
Memorandum 2.050.  

  
The following approved Priority Year projects shall be ADDED to the Program's Accomplishment year:

Project Number 
Local ID 
TPMS # 
 

Project Location 
Description of work
  
 

AADT 
Length 
NBIS # 
 

Type Work 
Fund basis 
 

  
 

Accomplishment 
Year 

($1000's of dollars) 

  
New 

amount 
  

BRS-SWAP-C015(46)--FF-
15 On Highland Road (G-30), Over Indian Creek, from 555th St 

West 1/2 Miles, at S5 T76 R37  
260 Bridges 

   $1400  
BRIDGE 319 230 MI 

SWAP-HBP 
TPMS ID: 7118 Abutment & Deck Repairs 099850 
STBG-SWAP-C015()--FG-
15 

On Olive Street, from Atlantic City Limits North 6.0 Miles 
to Audubon County Line, along WLINE S4,9,16,21,28,33 T77 
R36  

1310 HMA Paving 
   $1700  

North Olive Street 6 MI 
SWAP-STBG 

TPMS ID: 36161  

Totals   $3100   

  
The following PRE-EXISTING Accomplishment Year projects shall be MODIFIED as follows: 

Project Number 
Local ID 
TPMS # 
 

Project Location 
Description of work
  
 

AADT 
Length 
NBIS # 
 

Type Work 
Fund basis 
 

Modification(s) 
applied 

 

Accomplishment Year 
($1000's of dollars) 

Previous
Amount 

New 
amount 

Net 
change 

BRS-SWAP-C015(65)--FF-
15 

On Olive Street (N-16), Over Creek, 
from Chicago Road North 1/2 Miles, 
on WLINE S9 T77 R36  

1310 Bridges Changed Funding Basis 
Changed Project Number / 
Type of Work 
 

$600 $600 $0
Bridge #433 0.2 MI 

SWAP-HBP 
TPMS ID: 36140  100950 

Totals $600 $600 $0

Fund ID 
 

Accomplishment year 
($1000's of dollars) 

 

Previous Amount New Amount Net Change 
Local Funds $675 $675 $0
Farm to Market Funds $120 $120 $0
Special Funds $175 $175 $0
Federal Aid Funds $480 $480 $0
SWAP Funds $0 $3,100 $3,100
Total construction cost (All funds)  $1,450 $4,550 $3,100
      
Local 020 Construction cost totals 
(Local Funds + BROS-8J FA funds) 

$675 $675 $0

 
Resolution adopted this 31st day of July, 2018 
 
/s/‐Frank Waters, Vice Chair                                   Attest: /s/‐Dale Sunderman, Auditor 

 


